haematological derangement this dilution could cause over 

time when employed as a delivery agent for Newcastle 

disease under in-vivo conditions in chickens. 

MATERIALS AND METHODS 

Chickens: The study design had been earlier described 

(Oyebanji et al 2016). Briefly, two hundred and fifty-two 

(252) one-day old White Leghorn cockerels acquired from 

CHI® hatcheries, Ibadan, Nigeria were subdivided into 6 

groups of 42 birds each.  Namely: A: Gum vaccine oral 

(GVOR), B: Vaccine oral (VOR) C: Gum vaccine ocular 

(GVOC), D: Vaccine ocular (VOC), E1: